

No. 14-940

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SUE EVENWEL, ET AL., APPELLANTS

v.

GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEES**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

VANITA GUPTA
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Deputy Solicitor General

ANN O'CONNELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK L. GROSS

ERIN ASLAN
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument.....	8
The Equal Protection Clause does not require the states to equalize “eligible voters” rather than total population when creating state legislative districts.....	8
A. Equalizing total population across state legislative districts satisfies the Equal Protection Clause	9
1. The Court has consistently evaluated redistricting plans for compliance with the Equal Protection Clause by examining equality of total population.....	10
2. The principle of equality of representation is embodied in the Constitution	17
3. Data on total population collected through the federal census are the most precise data for use in redistricting.....	22
4. The Voting Rights Act does not suggest that reliance on voter population should be required.....	24
B. This Court should decline to address Texas’s argument that States are not required to equal- ize total population	26
1. Texas’s position is not the subject of full adversarial presentation	26
2. There are at the very least reasons to doubt the correctness of Texas’s position.....	27
3. States cannot draw legislative districts that attempt to equalize eligible voters if the resulting plan violates the Voting Rights Act.....	32

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. The district court correctly dismissed appellants’ complaint	35
Conclusion.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abate v. Mundt</i> , 403 U.S. 182 (1971).....	10, 29
<i>Alabama Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	24
<i>Avery v. Midland Cnty.</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968)	10, 15
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	1
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	24
<i>Board of Estimate of New York v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989)	10, 14
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	9, 11, 13, 29, 35
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	2, 10
<i>Chen v. City of Hous.</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1046 (2001).....	9
<i>City & Cnty. of San Fransisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	26
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	2, 11, 29, 30
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	27
<i>Ely v. Klahr</i> , 403 U.S. 108 (1971)	23
<i>Federation for Am. Immigration Reform v. Klutz-</i> <i>nick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C.), appeal dismissed, 447 U.S. 916 (1980)	19, 22
<i>Fortson v. Dorsey</i> , 379 U.S. 433 (1965)	32
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	2, 8, 11, 12, 29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Garza v. County of L.A.</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1028 (1991)	10, 25, 27
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	2, 16
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	21
<i>Griffiths, In re</i> , 413 U.S. 717 (1973).....	28
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	2
<i>Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kan. City</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970)	13, 15
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	35
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	8, 27, 29
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969).....	13, 14
<i>Kostik v. Nago</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (D. Haw. 2013), aff'd, 134 S. Ct. 1001 (2014)	31
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga.), aff'd, 542 U.S. 947 (2004)	9
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	24
<i>Lepak v. City of Irving</i> , 453 Fed. Appx. 522 (5th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Loeber v. Spargo</i> , 391 Fed. Appx. 55 (2d Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 2934 (2011)	9
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973).....	8, 10, 20, 29
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	2, 15
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 162 (1875).....	19
<i>Montes v. City of Yakima</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (E.D. Wash. 2014).....	25
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	17
<i>1983 Legislative Apportionment of House, Senate, and Congressional Districts, In re</i> , 469 A.2d 819 (Me. 1983)	12

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	28
<i>Pope v. County of Albany</i> , No. 11-CV-0736, 2014 WL 316703 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2014)	23
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	27
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	2, 17
<i>Tennant v. Jefferson Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 133 S. Ct. 3, (2012)	8, 20
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	2, 23, 33
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915)	28
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	32
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	32, 33
<i>Wells v. Rockefeller</i> , 394 U.S. 542 (1969)	20
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971)	15
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	11, 29
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973)	13, 20
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978)	15
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	28
<i>Zimmer v. McKeithen</i> , 485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973), aff’d, 424 U.S. 636 (1975)	25

Constitutions and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 2	2, 5, 18, 19, 20
Amend. XIV	1, 17, 18
§ 1 (Equal Protection Clause)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2	3, 6, 10, 18, 19, 20
Amend. XV, § 1	19
Amend. XIX	19

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Haw. Const. Art. IV:	
§ 4	12
§ 6	12
Kan. Const. Art. 10, § 1(a)	12
N.Y. Const. Art. III, § 5-a	12
Tex. Const.:	
Art. III:	
§ 1	3
§ 25	3, 34
§ 25 (1964).....	3
§ 26	3
§ 28	3
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 52 U.S.C. 10301 <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 2, 52 U.S.C. 10301 (§ 2).....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. 10301(b).....	2
52 U.S.C. 10308(d).....	1
13 U.S.C. 141(a)	2
13 U.S.C. 141(c).....	22
28 U.S.C. 2284(a)	4
Cal. Election Code § 21003 (West Supp. 2015).....	12
Del. Code Ann. tit. 29, § 804A (2015)	12
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't, § 2-2A-01 (LexisNexis 2014)	12
N.Y. Legis. Law § 83-m(13) (McKinney 2015)	12
Miscellaneous:	
Stephen Ansolabehere et al., <i>Equal Votes, Equal Money: Court-Ordered Redistricting and Public Expenditures in the American States</i> , 96 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 767 (2002).....	28

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866):	
p. 141	18
p. 359	18
Campbell J. Gibson & Emily Lennon, <i>Historical Census Statistics on the Foreign-born Population of the United States: 1850-1990</i> (U.S. Census Bureau, Population Division Working Paper No. 29, 1999) tbl. 13, http://www.census.gov/population/www/documentation/twps0029/tab13.html	16
H.R.J. Res. 75, § 1.01, 2001 Tex. Gen. Laws 6709.....	3
L.R. 102, 102d Leg., 1st sess. (Neb. 2011).....	12
Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>2010 NCSL Congressional and State Legislative Redistricting Deviation Table</i> , http://www.ncsl.org/research/redistricting/2010-ncsl-redistricting-deviation-table.aspx (last visited Sept. 24, 2015)	12
1981 Op. Tex. Att'y Gen. 1156, No. MW-350 (May 30, 1981)	3
Jamin B. Raskin, <i>Legal Aliens, Local Citizens: The Historical, Constitutional and Theoretical Meanings of Alien Suffrage</i> , 141 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1391 (1993)	19
<i>The Federalist No. 54</i> (James Madison)	18
Michael Shepherd, <i>Maine Commission Unanimously Approves Redistricting</i> , Kennebec J., May 31, 2013, http://www/pressherald.com/2013/05/31/bipartisan-panel-approves-maine-legislative-redistricting/ (last visited Sept. 24, 2015).....	12

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Christopher Uggen, Sarah Shannon & Jeff Manza, <i>State-Level Estimates of Felon Disenfranchisement in the United States, 2010</i> (July 2012), http:// sentencingproject.org/doc/publications/ fd_State_Level_Estimates_of_Felon_ Disen_2010.pdf	33
U.S. Census Bureau: <i>A Compass for Understanding and Using Amer- ican Community Survey Data: What Gen- eral Data Users Need to Know</i> (Oct. 2008), https://www.census.gov/content/dam/ Cen- sus/library/publications/2008/acs/ ACSGeneralHandbook.pdf	23
Redistricting Data, http://www.census.gov/ rdo/data/113th_congressional_and_2012_ state_legislative_district_plans.html (last visited Sept. 24, 2015).....	12
<i>Strength In Numbers: Your Guide to Census 2010 Redistricting Data From the U.S. Census Bureau</i> (July 2010), http://www. census.gov/rdo/pdf/StrengthInNumbers 2010.pdf	22
http://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/ jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?pid=ACS_13_ 5YR_B05003&prodType=table (last visited Sept. 24, 2015)	33
http://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/ jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?pid=ACS_13_ 5YR_B05003B&prodType=table (last visited Sept. 24, 2015)	33

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
http://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/ jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?pid=ACS_13_ 5YR_B05003D&prodType=table (last visited Sept. 24, 2015)	33
http://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/ jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?pid=ACS_13_5 YR_B05003H&prodType=table (last visited Sept. 24, 2015)	33
http://factfinder.census.gov/faces/ tableservices/ jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?pid=ACS_13_ 5YR_B05003I&prodType=table (last visited Sept. 24, 2015)	33
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Immigration & Naturalization Serv., <i>Annual Report of the Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> (1961), http://archive. org/stream/annualreport_ofim1961unit#page/ 10/mode/2up	16
